Town Use Only

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR APPEAL
Town of St. George

Received By:

3 School St. I PO Box 131 1Tenants Harbor, ME 04860
Tel. 207 372.6363 | FAX207 372.8954

Date:

Time:

TR#:

APPLICANT NAME

Brycc and Gail Molloy

MAILING ADDRESS 877N. Hwy. A1 A, # 702, Indialantic, FL 32903
PHYSICAL ADDRESS (and 542 WallstonRoad, Tenants Harbor, ME 04860)
(IF DIFFERENT)

—

PHONE 321-505-3364
PROPERTY LOCATION

E-MAIL brycelym(^gmail.com

ALTERNATE PHONE

MAP 221

LOT

22

The undersigned requests thatthe Board ofAppeals consider one ofthe following:
171 Administrative Appeal
Relief from the decision, or lack of decision, of the Code Enforcement Officer or Planning Board

in regard to an application for a permit. The undersigned believes that (check one):
[71 an error was made in the denial of the permit

171 the denial ofthe permit was based on a misinterpretation ofthe ordinance
1 Itherewas a failure to approve or deny a permit within a reasonable period oftime

I Iother
On a separate sheet of paper, please explain in more detail the facts surrounding this appeal. You
should be as specific as possible so thatthe Board ofAppeals can give full consideration to your
case.

•

Please see attached letter from undersigned legal counsel.

Variance
a. Nature of the variance - generally describe the nature of the variance

In addition, a sketch plan ofthe property must accompany this application showing the
dimensions and shape ofthe lot, the size and locations of all existing buildings, the locations
and dimensions of proposed buildings or alterations, and any natural or topographical
peculiarities of the lot in question.

Note to Applicant: This form should be returned to the Town Office with the appropriate fee. The applicant
will be notified of the date of the hearing.

b. Justification of the variance - In order for a variance to be granted, the applicant must

demonstrate to the Board of Appeals that the strict application of the terms of the iand
use ordinance would cause undue hardship. There are four criteria that must be met
before the Board of Appeals can find that hardship exists. Please explain how your
situation meets each of these four (4) criteria listed below:

1. The iand in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is
granted.

The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not
to the general conditions in the neighborhood.

The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.

4. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the applicant or a prior owner of the
property.

I certify that the information contained in this application and its supplement is true and correct.

APPLICANT'S SIGNATUR^^XjAj^
James N.

DATE /( LjI
Katsiaficas

'

O^unsel for Appellants, Bryce and Gail Molloy

Note to Applicant: This form should be returned to the Town Office with the appropriate fee. The applicant
will be notified of the date of the hearing.
Revised: 5/09

PERKINS ITHOMPSON
Attorneys & Counselors at Law
ESTABLISHED 1871

ONE CANAL PLAZA
PC BOX 426
PORTLAND ME 04112
TEL 207.774.2635
FAX 207.871.8026

November 17,2016

www.perkinsthompson.com

Board of Appeals
Town of St. George
PHtUPCHUNT

3 School Street, PO Box 131
Tenants Harbor, ME 04860

jOHNS UPTON
PEGGY LHcGEHEE
MEUSSA HANLEY MURPHY

Re:

Administrative Appeal from Planning Board Denial of Application for Ramp
and Float, Bryceand Gail Molloy, 542 Wallston Road, Tax Map 221, Lot 22

JOHNAHOeSON
JAMES KKATSAHCAS

Dear Board of Appeals Members:

TIMOTHY P. BBvOT

J.GORDON SCANNaL JR.
FRED W.BOPP III
MARK P. SNOW

WILLIAM j. SHBLS
DAVIoaMcCONNELL
PAUL D. PIETROPAOU

RANDYJ.CRESWELL
JULIANNECRAY

This Firmrepresents Bryceand Gail Molloy, who own a homelocated at 542 Wallston
Road, Tenants Harbor (die "Property") and are filing this Administrative Appeal from
the Planning Board's October 25,2016 denial of their application to install a seasonal
ramp andfloat on this Property. Enclosed please find the original and eightcopies of
their Application for Variance or Appeal, along witheight copies of this letter and of
the enclosed materials. A check in the amount of $150 for the appeal fee also is
enclosed.

DAWN M HARMON

Pending Appeal (the "First Application")

CHRISTOPHER M DARGE
SARAN.MOFFIN

PETER J.McDONai
SHAWN KDOL

JOSEPH G.TALBOT

The Molloys havepending before the Boardof Appeals an Administrative Appeal from
the August 9,2016 Planning Board decision on theirJune 28,2016application for a
ramp and float (the "First Application").

LAUREN B.WEUVER

JOSEPH C.SIVISKI
JOHNW.MASLAND

On or about June 28,2016, the Molloys applied to the Town of St. George to install a
seasonal ramp/float, with a float measuring 12'x 20'and a 32' ramp, both nearly

perpendicular to the shoreline, within the Marine Residential district portion of the
Property.

The Planning Boardreceived the First Application at its July 12,2016 meeting. It
conducted an on-site inspection on July 25,2016 and a publichearing on July 26,2016.
Following Planning Board and public comment regarding the sizeof the proposed float
and ramp, Mr. Molloy said he wouldcommitto moving die rampto the left and
lowering it, seeing if the float could be narrowed, and providing an access ramp to
allow its safe use.

The Molloys submitted a revised plan to the Planning Boardon August 2,2016
(Exhibit 6). In answerto concernabout the length of the ramp/float structure and the
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amount it would protrude intothe Cove, Mr. Molloy revised the application so that it included of
a 30' ramp and the 12' x 20' float was turned sideways for a 12' length. Together, the total
protrusion from the normal high water mark would be 21' in an areaof Watts Cove over 250' in
width.

At its August 9,2016 meeting, the PlanningBoard voted 5-0 to acceptthe amended First
Application as complete, and 0-5 to approve and 5-0 to deny the FirstApplication. The Planning
Board did not vote upon a formal written decision with findings of fact and conclusions of law
that wouldpermitan appeal to be taken, and we filed a request for such findings and
conclusions. In response to that request, the Town provideda handwritten "decision" signedby
the Chair, but apparently the "decision" was issued without review, approval and vote by the
Planning Board.

The Molloys filed an Administrative Appeal from the August 9,2016 Planning Board decision to
the Board of Appeals within 30 days of the Planning Board decision. On September22,2016,
the Molloys requested a stay of proceedings on that appeal for 90 days to permitthem to submit
a new application to the Planning Board and perhaps avoidthe need for the Boardof Appeals to
hear the appeal. The Board of Appeals granted the stay over the objection of the abutters.
This Appeal (the '^Second Application")

On October 4,2016, the Molloys submitted a new application (copy enclosed) to the Town to
install a different seasonal ramp/float (a 26' ramp and 12'x 16' float, with a total protrusion of 24
feet in an area of the cove at least 300 feet in width) in a different location, closer and nearly
parallel to the shore and still in the Marine Residential district (the "Second Application"). On
October 11,2016, the Planning Board set a date for a site walk and for a public hearing. The
Planning Board conducted an October 24,2016 site walk and then held a public hearing on
October 25,2016. After hearing firom the Molloys and from abutters and after taking public
comment, die Planning Board voted that the Second Application was complete and then voted 41 to deny it. Upon request by the Molloys' coxmsel, the Planning Board adopted written findings
and conclusions, denying the Second Application under:
15.C.5. [of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance] The facility is not consistent with
the surroimding character and uses of the area. Because unique character of Watts
Cove beyond dam, existing conservation easements and Resource Protection in
the cove, the tidal wild fowl & wading bird habitat designation, the absence of
existing floats in the water, (copy of decision enclosed)
Board of Appeals Action Requested

The Molloys hereby file this appeal from the Planning Board's October 25,2016 denial of their
Second Application, and request that the Board of Appeals consolidate this new appeal with the
pending appeal from the Planning Board's August 9,2016 denial of the First Application.
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The Molloys also request:

•

that the Board of Appeals schedule a hearing on both appeals for the week of December
11,2016;

•

that they receive a copy of the record on appeal to be prepared by the Planning Board and
delivered to the Board of Appeals as required by Ordinance;

•

that they be permitted to provide written argument to the Board of Appeals by submitting
a brief to the Code Enforcement Officer no later than noon on the Friday prior to the
Board of Appeals hearing in this matter; and

•

that they be permitted to present oral argument to the Board of Appeals at that hearing.
Administrative Appeal Ordinance Requirements.

This is an Administrative Appeal to the Board of Appeals. Under Section 16 H.4.a. ofthe
Shoreland Zoning Ordinance ("Ordinance"), an aggrieved party may take an Administrative
Appeal to the Board of Appeals within 30 days of a decision of the Planning Board. The
application for an Administrative Appeal requires the filing of a notice of appeal with the Board
of Appeals that includes: "(a) A concise written statement indicating what relief is requested and
why the appeal or variance should be granted." and (b) "A sketch drawn to scale showing the lot
lines and location of existing buildings and structures and other physical features of the lot
pertinent to the relief sought." (The attached copy of the Second Application contains a sketch
of the ramp/float.) Upon receiving an application for appeal, "the Planning Board shall transmit
to the Board of Appeals all of the papers constituting the record of the decision appealed from."
The Ordinance requires the Board of Appeals to "hold an appellate hearing. The Board of
Appeals may only review the record of the proceeding before the Planning Board." Section 16 G
3. No new evidence is presented or accepted by the Board of Appeals, but it may receive and
consider written or oral argument.
Concise written statement indicating what relief is requested
and why the appeal or variance should be granted
The basis for this appeal is that the Planning Board erred as a matter of law,
misinterpreted the Town's Shoreland Zoning Ordinance, made factual findings that lack
the support of competent evidence in the record, and abused its discretion when it denied
the Application under Section 15 C 5 of that Ordinance, and that the evidence in the
Planning Board record compels a contrary result.

First, the Molloys, as owners of Property who twice have been denied in their attempts to obtain
Planning Board approval of a ramp and float, have standing to bring this Administrative Appeal.
They are "aggrieved parties" since they face a potential for injury to their property interests by
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the PlanningBoard decision that is differentfrom and greaterthan that faced by the general
public.

Second, the standard of appellate review, as applied by the courtsand applicable here, is that the
Boardof Appeals reviews the Planning Board's decision "directly for abuse of discretion, errors
of law, and sufficientevidence," Petrin v. Town ofScarborough, 2016 ME 136,flS. Also, a
reviewing court will vacate a board's decision that an applicantfailed to meet its burden to prove
it met the standards ifthe record compels a contrary conclusion to the exclusion of any other
inference. Terfloth v. TownofScarborough, 2014 ME 57, ^ 9, 90 A.3d 1131.

A.

The Planning Board erred as a matter of law, made findings that lack the support of

evidence and abused its discretion when it denied the Second Application.

The Town of St. George has adopted a Shoreland Zoning Ordinance ("Ordinance") that generally
is consistent with the State of Maine "Guidelines for Municipal Shoreland Zoning Ordinances."
That Ordinance permits piers, docks and wharves in all of the Town's shorelandzoning districts.
Under Section 14, Table 1 (17) of the Ordinance, a pier, dock, wharf, bridge or other structure or
use extending over or below the normal high water line may be constructed in the Marine
Residential and Resource Protection shoreland zoning districts, with a Planning Board permit.
(However, while the State "Guidelines for Municipal Shoreland Zoning Ordinances" allow the
Code Enforcement Officer to issue permits for temporary (seasonal) piers, docks and wharves
and the Planning Board to issue permits for permanent ones, the Ordinance requires Planning
Board approval of all piers, docks and wharves, whether temporary or permanent.) To issue such

a permit, the Planning Board reviews a ramp/float applicationto determine whetherit meets the
criteria in Section 15C of the Ordinance for such uses and meets the nine general shoreland
zoning standards in Section 16 D(l-9).

The Planning Board deniedthe Second Application under Section 15 C 5 of the Ordinance. The
language of Section 15 C 5 is nearly identical to that which the State of Maine placed in the
"Guidelines for Municipal ShorelandZoning Ordinances," and differs only in Ae use of the
word "longer" in place of the Guidelines "larger."

5.
The facility shall be no longer in dimension than necessary to carry on the
activity and be consistent with the surrounding character and uses of the area. A
pier, dock or wharf in non-tidal waters shall not be wider than six feet for non
commercial uses.

The second sentence of Section 15 C 5 is irrelevant to this appeal because the Molloys' proposed
ramp/float would be placed in tidal waters.

The first sentence of Section 15 C 5 focuses on the length of the ramp/float —whether it is
"longer in dimension than necessary to carry on the activity and be consistent with the
surrounding character and uses of the area." Thus, there are two issues: whether the length of the
ramp/float "facility" is longer than necessary, and whether the length of the ramp/float "facility"
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is consistent with the surrounding character and uses of the area - not whether the ramp and
float use is consistent with the surrounding character and uses of the area.

In support of this interpretation of the Section 15 C 5 ofthe Ordinance, the Board of Appeals
need only turn to a Maine Supreme Judicial Court decision involving this very same Town and
the predecessorto Section 15 C 5, which then was found at Section 13(F)(4) and read:
The facility shall be no larger than dimension than necessary to carry on the activity and
be consistent with existing conditions, use and character of the area. Lentine v. Townof
St. George, 599 A.2d 76, 79, n. 2 (Me. 1991).
In Lentine, an aggrieved applicant appealed from the Superior Court's decision upholding the
Board of Appeals' affirmance ofthe Planning Board's denial of an application to construct a
permanent, pile-support timber structure in Port Clyde harbor. The proposed structure measured
6 feet wide and 190 feet long, with a 32-foot ramp and 20' by 16' float dock attached on a
seasonal basis, so that the total structure would extend 236 feet in length. The parties filing the
appeal argued that Section 13(F)(4) of the St. George shoreland zoning ordinance was
unconstitutionally vague, and the Law Court interpreted it in the "most plausible reading of its
dreifters' intent" to save it from being invalidated. Id. at 79. That interpretation was:
In other words, as applied here, section 13(F)(4) provides that the Lentines' wharf
may not be either (1) 'larger in dimension than necessary to carry on the activity'
of deep water access for the Lentines' pleasure boat, or (2) 'larger in dimension
than ... [will] be consistent with existing conditions, use and character of the
area,' Id. at 79.

Where the Planning Board record contained evidence to show that: the size of the proposed
structure would interfere with other uses of Teel Cove; the structure could have been smaller and

still adequately meet the Lentines' needs; and the size of the proposed structure would have
interfered with the "existing conditions, use and character of the area" because it created a
danger of ice pile up that would threaten harm to neighbors' property and businesses, the Law
Court affirmed the Superior Court decision. Id. at 80.
The only real difference between Section 13(F)(4) of the former shoreland zoning ordinance and
Section 15 C 5 of the current Ordinance is that it replaces "larger" with "longer." Thus, the
proper analysis for the Planning Board was to focus on the length of the proposed ramp/float and
to determine: (1) was it longer than necessary to adequately meet the Molloys' needs? and (2)
was the length of the proposed ramp/float consistent with die surrounding character and uses of
the area?

(1) Was the ramp/float longer than necessary to adequately meet the Molloys' needs? The
record of the First and Second Applications will show that the Molloys proposed progressively
shorter seasonal ramp/float structures. The First Application initially was for a float measuring
12'x 20'and a 32' ramp, and then was amended to a 30' ramp and the 12' x 20' float was turned
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sideways for a 12' length - togetherthe total protrusion from the normalhigh watermarkwould
be 21' in an area of Watts Cove over 250' in width. The Second Application was for a 26' ramp
and 12'x 16'float, with a total protrusion of 24 feet in an area of Watts Cove at least 300 feet in
width.

Bryce Molloy explained that: the overall length of the ramp/float was no greaterthan 24 feet; the
ramp would be attachedto granite with no pilings; it was nearly parallel to the shore;
photographs showed it would be nearly unseen from Matthew Stem's property; the float was
sized to accept and support the 42" wide ramp while still allowing a person to place two boats
upon it (a 15' long canoe with a 4' beam and a mbber duck with a 5 V-i beam); and the float
would be placed on skids to minimize sediment from tidal flats. Thus, Mr. Molloy demonstrated
that his proposed ramp and float were no longer than necessary to achieve their intended
purpose.

(2) Was the length of the proposed ramp/float consistent with the surrounding character
and uses of the area? Mr. Molloy presented satellite photo evidence that the proposed
ramp/float would protmde no more than 24 feet from shore in an area of Watts Cove at least 300
feet in width. There was no evidence presented that the proposed ramp and float posed any
danger to uses and navigation in Watts Cove. He observed that the proposed ramp/float was
little different from Mr. Stem's 4' by 8' float or Jean Bulancheck's 16' ramp and 12' float, both
of which have been placed in Watts Cove, and presented a PowerPoint slide show describing at
least ten other floats in tidal areas of St. George that are longer, are located in areas that also
have tidal waterfowl and wading bird habitat, and had been approved by the Planning Board.

However, the record will show that while abutters, neighbors, and the Planning Board began
asking about the length and orientation offthe ramp and float, the discussion veered into the
overall size and width of the float, and more importantly to this appeal, into questions ofthe need
for a dock or float at all, and the negative impact of a dock, float or of any human activity in
Watts Cove upon tidal waterfowl and wading birds. The Planning Board instead received
testimony and deliberated on whether the use is consistent with the character and uses of the
area. Planning Board members referred to George River Land Tmst Conservation easement,
which is located across the Cove from the Molloys and does not encompass the proposed
ramp/float; referred to the Comprehensive Plan, which is not an enforceable document, and its
statement that Watts and Cutler Cove have critical habitat for migrating shorebirds; referred to
the Maine Inland Fisheries & Wildlife mapping and designation of the area as high or moderate
Tidal Waterfowl/Wading Bird Habitat, which may only be signiflcant if State permits are
needed, and they are not; referred to Resource Protection, which does not cover the proposed
ramp/float area (but which does also permit ramps and floats); and to the "unique character" of
Watts Cove, and relied on "experts" (Moody Mountain Environmental, Richard Podolsky),
abutters (Matthew Stem) and the public who advised against allowing any stmcture or human
activity in Watts Cove.
The Planning Board's own findings of fact and conclusions of law demonstrate that they focused
not on the length of the proposed ramp/float "facility" (the term used in the Ordinance), but on
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the ramp/float use itself in examining the question of consistency with the surrounding character
and uses of the area:

The facility is not consistent with the surroimding character and uses of the area.
Because unique character of Watts Cove beyond dam, existing conservation
easements and Resource Protection in the cove, the tidal wild fowl & wading bird
habitat designation, the absence of existing floats in the water.
In so doing, the Planning Board misinterpreted and misapplied Section 15 C 5 ofthe Ordinance.
The St. George town meeting already decided that the ramp and float use is permitted in all
shoreland zoning districts in the Town of St. George, subject to Planning Board review and
approval of the length of ramps and floats and of the consistency of that length with the
surrounding character and uses of the area.

Further, even if the Board of Appeals were to reject the precedent of the Maine Supreme Judicial
Court's interpretation in Lentine v. Town ofSt. George ofthe predecessor to Section 15 C 5 (and
we believe it should not) and were to determine whether the ramp/float facility is consistent with
the surrounding character and uses of the area, the answer from Ae record is that it is consistent.
Within the last ten years, both Mr. Stem's 4' by 8' float and Ms. Bulancheck's 16' ramp and 12'
float have been placed in Watts Cove, and both remain on the shore, ready to again be placed in
the water. Mr. Molloy's proposed seasonal 26' ramp and 12'x 16'float are consistent with these
stmctures and uses.

Thus, the Planning Board erred as a matter of law and through its review and approval authority,
essentially read the permitted ramp and float use out of existence. The Planning Board has acted
£is though it were the legislative body, in effect, "amending" the Ordinance to prohibit an
otherwise permitted use in Watts Cove.
B.

The Record compels the contrary result.

Finally, a reviewing court will vacate a board's decision that an applicant failed to meet its
burden to prove it met the standards if the record compels a contrary conclusion to the exclusion
of any other inference. Terfloth v. Town ofScarboroughy 2014 ME 57, H9,90 A.3d 1131.
The record here compels the contrary conclusion regarding the dimensions ofthe ramp/float.
The record will show that the Molloys revised the length of their ramp and float requested to ask
for the shortest seasonal stmcture possible that meets their needs - one that would protrude no
more than 24 feet from shore. The record will also show that the length of their proposed ramp
and float are no greater, and are far less than, other ramps, floats, piers and wharves in the Town
situated in similarly important waterfowl habitat, many of which the Planning Board has
permitted.
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Conclusion

For all of the above reasons, Appellants respectfully request this Board of Appeals to reverse the
decision of the Planning Board.
Sincerely,

J^esN. Katsiaficas
JNKiems

cc:
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Terry Brackett, Code Enforcement Officer, Town of St. George
Paul Gibbons, Esq.

St. George Planning Board
October 11,2016 - 7:00 p.m.

The Planning Board meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. Members present were: Anne
Cox, Chair; Noah Ely, Jane Brown, Ray Emerson, and Mary K. Hewlett. Also present: Terry
Brackett, CEO; James Katsiaficas, Chris Leavitt, Andrew Love, David Miller, Bryce & Gail
Molloy, and Matthew Silverio.
Quorum: Ray Emerson was elevated to voting status. A quorum was present.
Conflict of Interest: There was none.

Adjustments to Agenda: There was none.
Review Minutes

> Planning Board Meeting - September 27,2016 - The minutes were amended as
follows: (amendment change in red)
o Page 4, paragraph 1, second sentence: add "except for Performance Standard
#19 which requires CEO approval" at the end of the sentence. A motion was
made by Hewlett, seconded by Brown, to amend the minutes ofthe September

27^*' Planning Board meeting. The vote was taken; the amendment to the minutes
was accepted as written 5-0. A motion was made by Emerson, seconded by
Hewlett, to approve the minutes as amended. The vote was taken; the amended
minutes were approved 5-0.
Findings of Fact

> Universal Star LLC - A motion was made by Ely, seconded by Brown, to accept the
Findings of Fact/Conclusion of Law for Universal Star LLC. There was no discussion.

The vote was taken; the Findings of Fact/Conclusion of Law were accepted as written 5-0
pursuant to the Performance Standards Review, Section V, A1-20 in the Site Plan Review
ordinance.

> Town of St. George/Parks & Recreation - A motion was made by Emerson, seconded
by Hewlett, to accept the Findings of Fact/Conclusion of Law for the Town of St.
George/Parks & Recreation. There was no discussion. The vote was taken; the Findings
of Fact/Conclusion of Law were accepted as written 5-0 pursuant to the Performance
Standards Review, Section V, A1-20 in the Site Plan Review ordinance.
Old Business:

a. The Point Restaurant LLC - The application was tabled on June 9,2015. An email has
been received from Jessica Beal and Joe Andriacco to withdraw the application. On a motion
by Emerson, seconded by Brown, a request was made to place the application back on the
table. The vote was taken; the application is now active 5-0. On a motion by Ely, seconded
by Brown, to withdraw the application as requested. The vote was taken; the application was
withdrawn 5-0.
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Building Permits:

a. Bryce & Gail Molloy- JamesKatsiaficas and the applicants were present. This is the
second application that the Molloys have submitted to the Planning Board. The current
application is for a ramp and float which is similarto the previous application but the
location and size ofthe ramp and float is different. The ramp and float will protrude less into
the cove because of its design; it's shorter, more compact. The protrusion into the cove
should be approximately 22'; the cove is 300+' in width. The seasonal ramp and float will be
placed approximately 8'-12' from the east ledge of the shoreline- 80' east from the
northwest comer property line at the Mean High Water mark; the placement of an aluminum
ramp to be adequate to maintain the 12'xI6' float at location 8' to 12' gap from the east side
ofthe ledge located at 43 degrees 59.262 minutes North, 69 degrees 13.235 minutes West.
Chair Cox commented, "It seems to me that with the
I have been thinking about this
since I got this and it seems to me, and we have not talked yet, but I have been thinking, I
believe that we must notify your abutting landowners about the new application so that we
can have a public hearing to give them ample opportunity as well as you ample opportunity
to explain exactly what the changes are so we can gather the facts and hear from all the
parties." The Planning Board felt another onsite public hearing would be beneficial for all
parties involved.
Katsiaficas noted the ordinance doesn't have any requirement for a public hearing; it states
the application either goes to the Code Enforcement Officer or the Planning Board for
approval. In Section 16.D. of the Shoreland Zoning ordinance, it states within 35 days of the
date of filing an application, you (the Code Enforcement Officer or the Planning Board)
indicate to the applicant whether the application is complete or, if not, what we need to
provide. The Planning Board or the Code Enforcement Officer, as appropriate, shall
approve, approve with conditions, or deny all permit applications.
Chair Cox commented that the Board can choose to have an onsite hearing in which case the
Board would need to notify all abutting landowners. Brackett said it had been tradition in St.
George that we have on-sites for all wharfs and piers. Chair Cox noted that the Board had
visited the site in the previous proposal, but it is now in a different location. The picture of
the new location was submitted in color but the Board received a black and white picture.
Chair Cox asked for a picture ofthe area where the land changes from Marine Resources to
Resource Protection. Cherie will email the 2 pictures to the Board.
• A colored picture of the new location of the ramp and float
• A printout of the Marine Resources and Resource Protection areas on the site.
Hewlett asked if the square footage included the new garage that is being built; Molloy said it
did include the garage.
An onsite public hearing was scheduled for October 24 at 5:00 p.m. The Board reviewed the
application; a motion was made by Emerson, seconded by Brown, to accept the application
as complete. There was no discussion. The vote was taken; the application was accepted as
complete 5-0.
Z;\PIanning\Planning\Planning Board\Minutes\20I6\Minutes word pdiNPBIOI I20l6.doc

b. John Doherty - Chris Leavitt represented the applicant. The application is to put a
foundation under an existing cottagethat is on posts located at 196 StatesPoint Road. The
existing elevation will change approximately 1' higher than it is now. The cottage is on
ledge; the foundation will be a crawl space. A picture of the existing cottage on pilings was
submitted and attached to the application. The cottage is within the bufferzone by
approximately 18'.

The first page of the application was amended as follows: (amendments in red)
Property Information:
• Number of stories:
Present: 1
• Height of buildings: Present: 24'

Proposed: 4- 0
Proposed: 9+1'

Total: 1
Total: 34^ 25'

A motion was made by Hewlett, seconded by Ely, to accept the application as complete with
the amended changes. The vote was taken; the application with the amended changes was
accepted as complete 5-0. There was no further discussion. A motion was made by Brown,
seconded by Ely, to approve the application. The vote was taken; the application was
approved 5-0.
c. Baker Property Trust - Chris Leavitt represented the applicant. The application is
renovations to an existing cottage within 75' of the shoreland located at 32 Aliens Way. The
existing foundation is made of concrete and granite and needs to be replaced. Besides the
foundation work, the applicant would like to add a 12'xl4' addition which is on the southeast
comer of the building and doesn't encroach on any setbacks. Leavitt submitted a picture of
the existing cottage to be attached to the application.
The following additions (in red) were made to the application per Hewlett's request.
• Project Description: Replace foundation under existing cottage. Construct a 12'xl4'
addition. New windows, and doors, roof, exterior shingles, entr>', extend dormer on
south elevation, and new exterior porch on east elevation.
• Project Information:
Total: 1.5
Number of stories: Present: 1.5 Proposed Addition: 1.5
Number of bedrooms: Present: 4
Proposed: 4 0
Total: 4
Septic system design: Present 4
Proposed: 4 0
Total: 4
• Front or Rear Elevation/Side Elevation: Add See attached drawings
• On the site plan A-100 the yellow highlighted areas indicate the new areas proposed.
(Yellow = new areas proposed)
• On the SV-2 site plan the hashed marked areas indicate the proposed addition (//// =
proposed addition)

Erackett commented that he and Leavitt had discussed that the building may be in the VE
flood zone and he asked Leavitt if any surveying work had been done. Leavitt has scheduled
the survey work to take place to verify existing elevations and he will have a plan in place to
modify the foundation to comply with the flood plain should the elevations reflect it. Leavitt
will work with Erackett concerning the flood plain. Erackett said a VE zone cannot have a
foundation; it needs to be on piers so all ofthe building may not be getting a full foundation.
Leavitt said if there is an issue, the contractor will take the water side wall and pull it back
until it complied with the appropriate elevation, thus shrinking the usable basement space.
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Chair Cox asked if there was a flood plain issue, how it would be indicated on the Project
Description. Brackett and Leavitt have discussed thisandthere could be a condition of
approval on the permit that the flood plain issue needs to be verified before construction.
A motion was madeby Hewlett, seconded by Brown, to acceptthe amended application as
complete with the stipulation that Brackett and Leavitt will work together on the VEIO
foundation situation. The vote was taken; the amended application with the stipulation was

accepted as complete 5-0. A motion was made by Bly, seconded by Brown, to approve the
application with the stipulationnoted above. The vote was taken; the application was
approved 5-0.

Andrew Love - The applicant, Matthew Silverio,and David Miller were present. The
application is to modify the existing third floor of a residence located at 318 Harts Neck
Road. The dormers will be adding peaks on top ofthe existing roof so the windows can be
bigger. There will be interior work on the third floor; there will be a reduction in the number
of bedrooms from 10 to 9. The widow's walk is going to be restored as it was originally.
The application was amended as follows: (amendment changes in red)
•

Shoreland zone district: Marine Residential

• Floodplain designation: Terry will determine the designation and add to the application
• Property Information:
Total: 3
Number of stories:
Present: 3
Proposed: ^ 0
Proposed: 44 0
Total: 44
Height of buildings:
Present: 44
Total: « 9
Number of Bedrooms:
Present: 9 10 Proposed: % -1
Proposed: 4 0
Number of Bathrooms:
Total: 4
Present: 4

• Site Plan: 3^** floor plan - add Proposed changes
• Site Plan: East elevation - add Proposed changes
• Site Plan: South/North elevation - add Proposed changes
• Site Plan: West elevation - add Proposed changes

A motion was made by Bly, seconded by Hewlett, to accept the application with the changes
as complete. A vote was taken; the application was accepted as complete with the changes
5-0. There was no further discussion. A motion was made by Hewlett, seconded by Bly, to
approve the application. The vote was taken; the application was approved 5-0.
There was no further business to come before the Board. On a motion by Brown, seconded by
Bly, the meeting adjourned at 7:50 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Cherie A. Yattaw

Planning Board Secretary
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For Office Use Otdy
Rcc'U: Dale
APPLICATION FOR BUILDING OR USE PERMIT
Town of St. George

3 School SLI PC Box131 | Tenants Haitor, ME 04860
Tel. 207 372.6363 | FAX207 372.8954

Time

FeePaidJi'. riVy

TRF

Site Plan Review Fee Paid
Public Hearing Fee
Permit No.
Date Issued

Application Fee: $2 per $1,000 of estimated cost or minimum of $20
Commercial projects subject to Site Plan Review Fee of $50

Commercial Use: Yes •

NoQ

APPLICANT NAME Biyce & Gail Molloy

MAILING ADDRESS 877 N Hwy A1A. #702, Indialantic, PL 32903

PHONE 207-372-1188

ALTERNATE PHONE 321-505-3364

E-MAIL

biycelym@gmail.com

PROPERTY OWNER Bryce & Gail Molloy, Trustees ofThe Molloy Family Trust

MAILING ADDRESS 877 N Hwy A1A, #702, Indialantic, PL 32903

CONTRACTOR

E-MAIL brycelym@gmail.com

ALTERNATE PHONE 321-505-3364

PHONE 207-372-1188

Victor Fabrication

MAILING ADDRESS 114 Long Cove Rd, St. George, ME 04860
PHONE 207-372-8208

ALTERNATE PHONE 207-275-4937

E-MAIL

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 542 Wallston Rd, St George, ME 04860

LOT 22

MAP 221

FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATION AE12

SHORELAND ZONE DISTRICT.M5^L
PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Placing a seasonal ramp and float approx 8-12 feet from east of ledge on shoreline ~ 80 feet east from northwest comer property line at
Mean High Watermark. Aluminumramp to be adequate to maintain the 12' X 16' float at location 8' to 12' feet gap fixrm cast side of
ledge located at 43 degrees 59.262 minutes North, 69 degrees 13.235 minutes West

EXISTING USE

Residential

PROPOSED USE Same

ESTIMATED COST $14,000
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Lot Size (in sq. ft. or acres)
-4 acres

Total sq. ft. of all buildings

Lot Coverage (in percent)

Present

Present

2%

Tnfal

2%

3260

Proposed,

3260

Frontage

Road

Shore

500'+

Front

Present —2
Total

Side

—25!+.

Right of Way

Proposed

25'+

Number of Bathrooms

Present

Present

Total

Total

Q.

—2S!—

Number of Bedrooms

Proposed

4

Present

L—. Proposed.

Total

1

Use (eitheryear-round orseasonal)

Present —2S!— Proposed
Total

2

2_

20'+

Heigfit of Buildings

Number of Stories

0

Numtyer of Dwelling Units

Setbacks

500'+

Proposed

Proposed

Present Use

Year round

Proposed Use

YgarrOttfld

Septic System Design

SL

Bedrooms Present
Bedrooms Proposed

^
Ql

Total

^

SHORELAISD ZONE INFORMATION

A. Cubicft. of portionof structure which is
Less thanrequired setbackas of 1/1/89:

A. Square ft. of portion of structure which
is less than required setback as of 1/1/89:

zero

zero

B. Cubic ft. of expansionofportion of structure
which is less than required setback fix)m 1/1/89 to

B. Square ft. of expansion ofportion of structure
which is less than required setback form 1/1/89 to

present:

zero

zero

C. Cubic ft. of proposedexpansion of portion of

Square ft. ofproposed expansion of portion of
structure which is less than required setback:

structure which is less than required setback:
zero

zero

D. Percent increase of square ft. of actual and
proposed expansion of portion of structure
which is less than required setback since

1/1/89:

D. Percent increase of cubic ft. of actual and

proposed expansion of portion of structure which
is less than required setback since 1/1/89:

2ero

zero

(% increase = B & C x 100)

(% increase = B & C x 100)

A

A

ADDITIONAL PERMITS, APPROVALS AND/OR REVIEWS REQUIRED

n Planning Board
[Z]Flood Hazard Development Permit

I I Board of Appeals

j—1 Exterior Plumbing Permit

I iDEP (SiteLocation, Natural

— (approved HHE 200 form)

I

im Internal Plumbing Permit

IResources Protection Act

I IArmy Corp of Engineers

I

I Select Board

I [Others
Note: Applicant is advised to
agencies to determine whether

ad appropriate state and federal
e required.
"Ibvsi of Saint George
Receipt —
Telephone: (207) 372-636)
lO/W/16 12:12 HI ID:B»S
TXPB

#321^-1

REF—

PB-Bullding Permi

sms

28.00

BuUding PemLt
Total:

28.00*

Paid By: Bryce MoUoy
copy

Thank ycit!

Check

:

28.00

524 ~

28.00

SITE PLAN

Please include: Lot lines; areato be cleared oftrees and other vegetation; the exact positionof proposed

structures, including decks, porches, and out-buildings with accurate setback distances from theshoreline, side
andrearproperty lines; thelocation of proposed wells, septic systems and driveways; andareas andamounts to
be filled or graded. If theproposal is for the expansion of an existing structure, please distinguish between the
existing structure and the proposed expansion.

FRONT OR REAR ELEVATION

/4

SIDE ELEVATION

Sjm -4

Draw a simple sketch showing both the existing and proposed structures.

I certify thatall information given in the application is accurate. Allproposed uses shall be in conformance with

the application and the

Shoreland Zoning Ordinance

ordinance ofthe Town ofSt. George.

1agree to future inspections by the Code Enforcement Officerat reasonable hours.
/Ci /'

/

U :

L^LLlX

Applicant/Property Owner*s Signature

Date

Agent's Signature

Date

APPROVAl. OR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

This application is:

Approved

If denied, reason for denial:

7^

C') /»

J
,U

og'f"

M i

(X >^^3
d.<rw-,

-fi <1>7

H approved, ilk-lollowine coiKlilions aiv pre;»cnheil: •

,

w\\il
,

*4iefx.

'f
*

Code Rnforcement Oi'licer

& '

•vbuK./
Plami/nci Doard

Dale

Harbormaster

Dale

i

<rUt-

C

^
<51

,

,

BUILDING AND USE PERMIT CHECKLIST

•
•

Complete permit application
Pay appropriate fee

•

Lot area

•
•

% of lot covered by non-vegetated surfaces if in Shoreland Zone
Height of structure

•

Setback from high water mark

n

Setback from side and rear lot lines

• % increase of expansions of portion of structure which is less than required setback
•
•
•

Copy of internal and external plumbing pennits
Elevation of lowest floor to 100 year flood elevation
Copy of additional permits as required

FURTHER REVIEW CHECKLISI

•
•
•
•

Copy of file to Board of Appeals if variance or appeal is required
Copy of file to Planning Board is Planning Board review is required
Copy of file to the Select Board if their review is required
Copy of file to the appropriate Water District if applicable

•

Copy to the Harbormaster if applicable

SITE VISITS BY CEO

•
•
•
•

Prior to clearing and excavation
Prior to foundation pour
Prior to final landscaping
Prior to occupancy

Hand-Delivered

October 4, 2016

Planning Board
Town of St. George
3 School Street
PC Box 131

Tenants Harbor, ME 04860-0131

Re:

Application for Float and Ramp, Bryce and Gail Molloy
542 Wallston Road, Tax Map 221, Lot 22

Dear Board Members:

We are filing a new application for a seasonal ramp and float to be located on our property at 542
Wallston Road, Tenants Harbor, St. George (the "Application").
Enclosed please find:

•

Our completed Application for Building or Use Permit form, with site plan and
elevations;

•

A photograph of our property with the proposed ramp and float shown;

•

A copy of e-mail correspondence with Maine DEP indicating non-jurisdiction of Maine
DEP and Maine DIFW for this permit application

•

An addendum explaining how this application meets the standards in Section 15C and
Section 16 D of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance for the Town of St. George; and

•

Our application fee in the amount of $28.00 ($2 per $1,000 of estimated cost, with
estimated cost of $14,000).

We understand that the Planning Board will hear this Application at its Tuesday, October 11,
2016 meeting. We look forward to presenting our Application to you at that time.
Sincerely,

Bryce and Gail Molloy
cc:

John M. Falla, Town Manager, Town of St. George
Terry Brackett, Code Enforcement Officer, Town of St. George
James N. Katsiaficas, Esq., Perkins Thompson
Stantec

{PI2238SO I)

For Office Use Only
Rec'd: Date
^Time_
Fee Paid
TR#
Site Plan Review Fee Paid
Public Hearing Fee
Permit No.

APPLICATION FOR BUILDING OR USE PERMIT

Town of St. George
3 School St. I PC Box 131 | Tenants Harbor, ME 04860
Tel. 207 372.6363 | FAX 207 372.8954

Date Issued

Application Fee: $2 per $1,000 of estimated cost or minimum of $20
Commercial projects subject to Site Flan Review Fee of $50

Commercial Use: Yes n

Nojzi

APPLICANT NAME Bryce & Gail Molloy

MAILING ADDRESS g?? N Hwy AlA, #702, Indialantic, FL 32903

PHONE 207-372-1188

E-MAIL b,y(;elym@gmail.com

ALTERNATE PHONE 32j.505.3354

PROPERTY OWNER Bryce & Gail Molloy, Trustees of The Molloy Family Trust

MAILING ADDRESS 877 N Hwy AlA, #702, Indialantic, FL 32903
PHONE 207-372-1188

CONTRACTOR

E-MAIL brycelym@gmail.com

ALTERNATE PHONE 321-505-3364

Victor Fabrication

MAILING ADDRESS 114 Long Cove Rd, St. George, ME 04860
PHONE 207-372-8208

ALTERNATE PHONE 207-275-4937

E-MAIL

PHYSICAL ADDRESS 542 Wallston Rd, St George, ME 04860

SHORELAND ZONE ni.9TRir.TMR/RP

LOT 22

MAP 221

FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATION

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Placinga seasonalramp and float approx 8-12feet from east of ledge on shoreline~ 80 feet east fromnorthwest comerpropertyline at
MeanHigh Water mark. Aluminum ramp to be adequate to maintain the 12'X 16' float at location 8' to 12'feet gapfromeast side of
ledge located at 43 degrees 59.262 minutes North, 69 degrees 13.235minutes West.

EXISTING USE

Residential

PROPOSED USE Same

ESTIMATED COST $14,000
PROPERTY INFORMATION

Lot Size (in sq. ft. or acres)
~4 acres

Lot Coverage (in percent)

Total sq. ft. of all buildings
Present

Proposed

3260

0

3260

Frontage
Shore

Front

9

Present

^

Total

2

Present
Total

20'+

25'+

Proposed

Proposed

Present

28'

Total

28'

Proposed

Number of Bathrooms
Present
Total

Total

2%

Proposed

4

Present

1

Total

1

Proposed

Q.

Use (either year-round or seasonal)

Height of Buildings

Number of Bedrooms

3

Side

—25'+

Right of Way
Number of Stories

2%

Number of Dwelling Units

Setbacks

Road

Present

Proposed

Q.

Present Use

Year round

Proposed Use

Year round

Septic System Design

Bedrooms Present
Bedrooms Proposed

^
Q_

Total

4

SHORELAND ZONE INFORMATION

Cubic ft. of portion of structure which is
Less than required setback as of 1/1/89:

A. Square ft. of portion of structure which
is less than required setback as of 1/1/89:

zero

zero

B. Square ft. of expansion of portion of structure
which is less than required setback form 1/1/89 to
present:

C. Square ft. of proposed expansion of portion of
structure which is less than required setback:

B. Cubic ft. of expansion of portion of structure
which is less than required setback from 1/1/89 to
present:
2ero

C. Cubic ft. of proposed expansion of portion of
structure which is less than required setback:
zero

zero

D. Percent increase of square ft. of actual and
proposed expansion of portion of structure
which is less than required setback since

1/1/89:

D. Percent increase of cubic ft. of actual and

proposed expansion of portion of structure which
is less than required setback since 1/1/89:

2:ero

zero

(% increase = B & C x lOOt

(% increase = B & C x lOOt

A

A

ADDITIONAL PERMITS, APPROVALS AND/OR REVIEWS REQUIRED

im Planning Board
CH Flood Hazard Development Permit

i I Board of Appeals

I—j Exterior Plumbing Permit

I IDEP (Site Location, Natural
I

[Resources Protection Act

171Army Corp of Engineers

(approved HHE 200 form)

d Internal Plumbing Permit
I

I Select Board

[^Others
Note: Applicant is advised to consult with the Code Enforcement Officer and appropriate state and federal
agencies to determine whether additional permits, approvals, and reviews are required.

SITE PLAN

Please include: Lot lines; area to be cleared of trees and other vegetation; the exact position of proposed

structures, including decks, porches, and out-buildings with accurate setback distances from the shoreline, side
and rear property lines; thelocation of proposed wells, septic systems and driveways; and areas and amounts to
be filled or graded. If theproposal is for the expansion of an existing structure, please distinguish between the
existing structure and the proposed expansion.

FRONT OR REAR ELEVATION

SIDE ELEVATION

Draw a simple sketch showing both the existing and proposed structures.

I certify that all information given in the application is accurate. All proposeduses shall be in conformance with

the application and the

Shoreland Zoning Ordinance

ordinance ofthe Town ofSt. George.

I agree to future inspections by the Code Enforcement Officer at reasonable hours.

Applicant/Property Owner's Signature

Date

Agent's Signature

Date

APPROVAL OR DENIAL OF APPLICATION

This application is:

Approved

Denied

If denied, reason for denial:

If approved, the following conditions are prescribed:

Code Enforcement Officer

Date

Planning Board

Date

Harbormaster

Date

BUILDING AND USE PERMIT CHECKLIST

•
•

Complete penoit application
Pay appropriate fee

•

Lot area

•
•
•

% of lot covered by non-vegetated surfaces if in Shoreland Zone
Height of structure
Setback from high water mark

•

Setback from side and rear lot lines

•
•
•
•

% increase of expansions of portion of structure which is less than required setback
Copy of internal and external plumbing pennits
Elevation of lowest floor to 100 year flood elevation
Copy of additional pennits as required

FURTHER REVIEW CHECKLIST

•
•
•
•
•

Copy of file to Board of Appeals if variance or appeal is required
Copy of file to Planning Board is Planning Board review is required
Copy of file to the Select Board if their review is required
Copy of file to the appropriate Water District if applicable
Copy to the Harbormaster if applicable

SITE VISITS BY CEO

•
•
•
•

Prior to clearing and excavation
Prior to foundation pour
Prior to final landscaping
Prior to occupancy
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542 Wallston Rd- Seasonal float and ramp permit application addendum

10/4/2016
St. George Shoreland Zoning Ordinance applicable sections and application conformity to
ordinance shown below.

MHW = Mean High Water tide shoreline
Section 15 C

C. Piers, Docks, Wharfs, Bridges and Other Structures and Uses Extending Over or Beyond the Normal
High-Water Line of a Water Body or Within a Wetland and Shoreline Stabilization

1. No more than one pier, dock, wharf or similar structure extending or located below the normal highwater line of the water body or within a wetland is allowed on a single lot.

Only a single ramp and float is requested in application, therefore this application conforms to
ordinance criteria.

2. Access from shore shall be developed on soils appropriate for such use and constructed so as to
control erosion.

Access from shore from application ramp is directly attached to granite ledge, thereby controlling
erosion, therefore this application conforms to ordinance criteria.
3. The location shall not interfere with existing developed or natural beach areas.

Proposed float and ramp location is ledge both above and below MHW shoreline, with nearby ledge
and salt marsh shoreline. Non ledge areas below MHW are mud as demarked by USGS maps.

Per definition of beach as "a predominantly sand and/or small stone based shoreline extending above
and below Mean High Water", no natural or developed beach areas are present in the vicinity of the
proposed float and ramp. Therefore, this application conforms to ordinance criteria.
4. The facility shall be located so as to minimize adverse effects on fisheries.

No fisheries impacted in location chosen for proposed ramp and float, therefore this application
conforms to ordinance criteria.

5. The facility shall be no longer in dimension than necessary to carry on the activity and be consistent
with the surrounding character and uses of the area.
The total length over water of the proposed float and ramp is 22' - a length no longer than necessary
to provide access from the granite ledge to the float and to use the float to tie up four small
watercraft. That it is not longer than necessary for this purpose can be seen in the site plan and
elevations and in the fact that the floats on neighboring properties (explained below) extend 21' to
27'fromNHW.

In the immediate area of Watts Cove above the old mill dam, 2 floats have been operated in recent
times on neighboring residential properties:
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1.

The Bulanchek float on neighboring property to North consisting of an ~27' protrusion from
MHW at a cove width location of ~200' with a 16' ramp and 12' float length extension into
cove, hinge type float/ramp connection. This seasonal float and ramp has been in use
periodically for over 16 years.
2. The Stern float located ~21' protrusion total from MHW at location of ~130' cove width
adjacent to narrow mill stream entrance to cove. Duration of use in recent years unclear, but
shown to be in use between 2006 and 2012 as evidenced in Satellite photos.
3. For comparison, this application calls for a total ~22' protrusion in a 300'-i- cove width location
for a single seasonal ramp and float incidental to a residential use, and so is consistent with
the surrounding character and uses in Watts Cove, which include similarly protruding ramps
and floats incidental to residential uses on the lots immediately abutting ours..

Examples also exist of iiteraiiy dozens of similar or larger size ramp and floats (both permanent and
seasonal) permitted in St George in identical "tidal waterfowl and wading bird habitat" designation
areas. An abbreviated list of 10 float and ramp examples of similar or larger proportions can be

presented and will show 3 cases of such ramps and floats permitted by town, DEP and USACOE in last
4 years alone.

Given the limited amount by which the proposed float and ramp would protrude and given immediate
cove area two float and ramp dimensions and history, combined with documented existence of
numerous other equivalent floats and ramps recently permitted in the identical wildlife category and
similar dimensions of tidal areas St George, this application also conforms to ordinance criteria.
Section 16 D

After the submissionof a complete applicationto the Planning Board, Code EnforcementOfficer or Local
Plumbing Inspector,the application shall be approved, or approved with conditions, if a positive finding
is made based on the information presented that the proposed use:
11) Will maintain safe and healthful conditions;

The proposed ramp and float will have a minimal presence in the Watts Covearea, will protrude into
the cove no more than existing floats on neighboring properties, is a permitted use with Planning
Board approval in the MR and RP shoreiand zoning districts in which it is located, is not located in a
fishery area, and will not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish aquatic life, bird or other
wildlife habitat, including "tidal waterfowl and wading bird habitat"; therefore, the proposed ramp
and float will maintain safe and healthful conditions.

(2) Will not result In water pollution, erosion, or sedimentation to surface waters;
The proposed ramp and float will not generate or create any water pollution, erosion or
sedimentation, surface waters. Like other floats and docks permitted by the St. George Planning

Board and in use throughout the Town, the float will rest upon tidal flats for a portion of the day
when the tide is out and the Cove "muds out," but the amount of float contact with mud will be

minimized by the use of runners on the float and so will not result in water pollution, erosion, or
sedimentation to surface waters.

(3) Will adequately provide for the disposal of all wastewater;
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Not applicable, as the ramp and float will not generate wastewater.

4.

Will not have an adverse impact on spawning grounds, fish aquatic life, bird or other wildlife
habitat;

As shown on prior recent permitted floats in 'Tidal waterfowl and wading bird habitat" designated
locations of similar size and all with longer extensions from shoreline MHW, no adverse impact has
been determined by either DEP or DIFWfor the seasonal floats. The recently permitted permanent
walkways, ramps associated with floats located in 'Tidal waterfowl and wading bird habitat" have
been also specifically deemed to create no adverse impact by DEP and DIFW. Therefore, this
comparable application also conforms to ordinance criteria.

(5) Will conserve shore cover and visual, as well as actual, points of access to inland and coastal
waters;

The proposed ramp and float will not interfere with shore cover at all since it will be attached to a
granite ledge. There are no public or private rights of access to coastal waters on the subject
property, and so the proposed ramp and float cannot interfere with such rights. The proposed ramp
and float will not protrude any further into the cove than existing floats on immediately abutting

properties and protrudes less into the total cove width than those existingfloats (see answer to
Section IS C5 above), the proposed ramp and fioat will not interfere with public or private points of
visual access to coastal waters.

(6) Will protect archaeological and historic resources as designated in the comprehensive plan;

Not applicable, as no archaeological and historic resources are identified on the subject property in
the Comprehensive Plan.

(7) Will not adversely affect existing commercialfishing or maritime activities In a Commercial
Fisheries/Maritime Activities district;

No fisheries are impacted in the location chosen for the proposed ramp and float, and the proposed
location is not in a Commercial Fisheries/Maritime Activities district; therefore, the proposed

ramp/float will not adverselyaffect existingcommercialfishing or maritimeactivitiesin a Commercial
Fisheries/Maritime Activities district.

(8) Will avoid problems associated with floodplain development and use; and
Not applicable, as the proposed ramp and float will not be located in a floodplain.
(9) Is In conformance with the provisions of Section 15, Land UseStandards.
As stated above, the application meets the applicable standards in Section 15Cof the Ordinance.
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